



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1623/2025 & CM APPL. 67670/2025**

JUGGERNAUT BOOKS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satyajit Sarma, Mr. Debarchan
De, Mr. S. Juneja and Mr. Aman
Goyal, Advocates.

versus

INKMANGO INC. & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vandana Sehgal and Mr. Arun
Pratap Singh Rajawat, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

31.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mod.

CM APPL. 67669/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1623/2025 & CM APPL. 67670/2025

3. The present petition under Article 215 of the Constitution of India, 1950 read with Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 seeks following prayers:-

“(i) Initiate Contempt proceedings against the Respondent/Contemnor and punish them for wilfully and deliberately disobeying the Order of this Hon’ble Court dated 09.05.2025, passed in *CS (COMM) No. 421 of 2019*, titled *Juggernaut Books Pvt. Ltd. v. InkMango Inc. & Ors.*,

(ii) Direct the Respondents/Contemnors to forthwith purge the contempt by publishing the mandated disclaimers on their website and social media handles strictly in accordance with the terms of the settlement recorded in the decree



(iii) Pass any further order(s) which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice."

4. *Vide* order dated 09.05.2025 in CS(COMM) 421/2019 on the basis of a settlement, a decree was passed by learned Coordinate Bench. It is submitted that despite the petitioner complying with all the reciprocal obligations, including the withdrawal of its opposition to respondents' Trademark Application No. IRDI-4286790, issuance of no objection certificate and refraining from interfering in respondents' line of business, disclaimers which were to be published on behalf of the respondents as required in terms of the settlement have still not been published. It is further submitted that the petitioner for the aforesaid non-compliance have already issued a legal notice on 27.08.2025; however, no steps have been taken by the respondents in furtherance of the said undertaking given before the learned Coordinate Bench.
5. Issue notice.
6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents accepts notice and submits that she needs to take appropriate instructions as the latter are presently residing in New York, USA.
7. In view of the above, let a compliance affidavit be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
8. List on 08.12.2025.
9. Respondent No. 2 is directed to remain present in Court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025/sn